
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2221 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/08/2021 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G IN ASSAM 

 

2221  SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana 

(Gramin) PMAY-G) in Assam during the last five years, district-wise; 

(b)  the funds spent under PMAY-G in Assam during the last five years, district-

wise; and 

(c)  the total number of households left in Assam to be covered under PMAY-G and 

whether Government would be able to achieve the goal of "Housing for All" by 

2022 as targeted, especially in the North-East States including Assam? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 
 

(a) The District-wise details of total number of houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) in Assam during the last five years are given in Annexure-I. 

 

(b) The District-wise details of funds spent under PMAY-G in Assam during the last five years 

are given in Annexure-II. 
 

(c) Under PMAY-G, as on 2.8.2021, the State of Assam has 7,72,057 eligible households in the 

existing final Permanent Wait List (PWL) of PMAY-G based on SECC 2011 database, out of which 
7,30,769 houses have already been sanctioned and 4,25,140 houses have been completed.As on 

31.07.2021, the State of Assam has identified additional 7,08,704 households  as eligible based on 

revised definition of Kutcha house under PMAY-G. 

 

Since inception of the PMAY-G, against a target of 2.63 crore houses allocated to States/UTs  

as on 2.8.2021, 2.00 crore houses have been sanctioned and 1.51 crore houses have been completed 

across the country including North Eastern (NE) States. The State-wise achievement under PMAY-G 

in the North Eastern States as on 31.07.2021 is as under:- 

                  (units in Nos.) 

Name of the State Target allocated  

by Ministry  

Houses  

Sanctioned by 

the States 

Houses  

completed 

Arunachal Pradesh 41596 29989 3516 

Assam 881833 730769 425140 

Manipur 46166 33493 12827 

Meghalaya 83713 60317 23480 

Mizoram 20518 13532 4630 

Nagaland 25023 12282 4239 

Sikkim 1409 1079 1068 

Tripura 213740 48570 46325 

 

Efforts are underway to complete construction of 2.95 crore houses to achieve the objective of 

“Housing for All” in rural areas of the country including the North Eastern States. 
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Annexure-I 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 2221 TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.08.2021 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF 

HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G IN ASSAM 

 

District-wise details of total number of houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) in Assam during the last five years:    

    

(units in Nos.) 

#SNo District Name 

Total Houses 

completed in 

2016-2017 

Total Houses 

completed in 

2017-2018 

Total Houses 

completed in 

2018-2019 

Total Houses 

completed in 

2019-2020 

Total Houses 

completed in 

2020-2021 

1 BAKSA 0 310 7587 3044 6512 

2 BARPETA 0 1786 11224 4074 4706 

3 Biswanath 0 541 1711 1207 3516 

4 BONGAIGAON 0 729 2766 1437 1256 

5 CACHAR 0 192 10137 6153 5996 

6 CHARAIDEO 0 338 637 1081 3349 

7 CHIRANG 0 756 3415 1769 1290 

8 DARRANG 0 675 3728 2023 4560 

9 DHEMAJI 0 2564 13574 2528 6281 

10 DHUBRI 0 382 8606 3086 6966 

11 DIBRUGARH 0 413 2805 3915 6840 

12 GOALPARA 0 2343 6973 2267 2862 

13 GOLAGHAT 0 713 4009 2236 7678 

14 HAILAKANDI 0 95 3421 1227 1573 

15 HOJAI 0 272 2771 2301 4879 

16 JORHAT 0 419 1102 878 1690 

17 KAMRUP 0 3707 6429 7055 2864 

18 KAMRUP (METRO) 0 285 1344 575 323 

19 KARBI ANGLONG 0 153 6787 3450 5404 

20 KARIMGANJ 0 177 7955 5515 4553 

21 KOKRAJHAR 0 782 5627 1927 5051 

22 LAKHIMPUR 0 697 13199 4228 4358 

23 MAJULI 3 300 1534 771 234 

24 Morigaon 0 2224 6436 1838 4713 

25 NAGAON 0 728 7389 7049 9577 

26 NALBARI 0 1064 2150 1536 2702 

27 

NORTH CACHAR 

HILLS 0 37 3541 1702 1833 

28 SIVASAGAR 0 904 490 772 1626 

29 SONITPUR 0 884 2548 2531 5978 

30 

SOUTH SALMARA-

MANKACHAR 0 10 2854 1295 1213 

31 TINSUKIA 1 1067 3106 3110 7009 

32 UDALGURI 0 512 3162 1429 3487 

  Total 4 26059 159017 84009 130879 

* As per AwaasSoft on 2.8.2021 
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Annexure-II 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

2221 TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.08.2021 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES 

UNDER PMAY-G IN ASSAM 

District-wise details of funds spent under PMAY-G in Assam during the last five years: 

(Rs. in lakhs)          

SNo District Name 
Utilization of Funds* 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 BAKSA 257.08 7322.90 6199.12 9018.46 5227.53 

2 BARPETA 68.58 11551.41 6166.88 6433.60 9726.18 

3 Biswanath 172.90 2532.79 1278.88 4034.52 2696.07 

4 BONGAIGAON 331.83 2881.52 1454.31 2205.81 2500.06 

5 CACHAR 192.40 6597.89 8695.25 13061.04 4368.39 

6 CHARAIDEO 144.82 1062.23 249.67 4739.74 1939.89 

7 CHIRANG 931.39 2799.29 2298.92 3325.04 1552.07 

8 DARRANG 193.05 4811.17 1231.10 5845.68 4769.15 

9 DHEMAJI 1392.95 13060.13 7241.00 9109.13 2605.79 

10 DHUBRI 185.25 5979.87 7187.90 6574.52 10359.28 

11 DIBRUGARH 121.88 2485.67 1832.81 11365.90 3899.64 

12 GOALPARA 637.65 9263.93 3274.96 4816.01 4664.11 

13 GOLAGHAT 610.03 4039.49 2471.24 8986.74 5070.29 

14 HAILAKANDI 0.00 1226.36 3756.68 2356.64 2097.26 

14 HOJAI 168.68 2201.68 2518.43 7319.36 5642.72 

15 JORHAT 232.77 1102.34 689.26 2864.81 867.23 

16 KAMRUP 1417.85 8534.70 3376.62 10244.46 5670.96 

17 KAMRUP (METRO) 271.05 1411.22 593.84 1052.97 123.21 

18 KARBI ANGLONG 282.10 3803.09 8427.77 7110.29 3753.62 

KARIMGANJ 0.00 5937.75 6462.89 9814.03 3509.90 

19 KOKRAJHAR 162.18 7018.70 2969.85 7106.48 4576.75 

20 LAKHIMPUR 226.53 9535.76 8624.79 9417.46 2937.35 

21 MAJULI 330.85 1549.54 689.33 994.27 173.36 

22 Morigaon 872.89 8756.35 2758.02 4530.79 7869.10 

23 NAGAON 305.18 5476.06 6867.51 16766.17 10713.17 

24 NALBARI 584.35 2636.34 1613.24 3154.32 3378.41 

25 NORTH CACHAR HILLS 48.43 968.76 4859.60 3130.60 711.07 

26 SIVASAGAR 289.64 1325.74 203.84 2827.96 660.47 

27 SONITPUR 69.23 2812.10 1947.92 8712.21 4496.67 

28 
SOUTH SALMARA-

MANKACHAR 11.05 1333.48 3726.78 1608.59 3831.69 

29 TINSUKIA 410.80 2621.65 2766.99 10902.74 4121.55 

30 UDALGURI 458.90 3206.32 2532.53 5239.10 1866.64 

Total 11382.22 145846.16 114967.84 204669.40 126379.53 

* Utilization includes State share, etc.

Source: AwaasSoft Report as on 2.8.2021
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